



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 777/2024 & I.A. 38966/2024**

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rohan Krishna Seth, Mr. Prithvi Gulati, and Mr. Ritwik Marwaha, Advocates
Mob: 9911167174
Email: litigation@fiduslawchambers.com

versus

ANKIT CHAUDHARY ALIAS ANKIT SHEORAN AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Madhav Khosla and Ms. Moha Paranjpe, Advocates for D-2
Mob: 8369757825
Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta, Mr. Arjun Mookerjee, Mr. Rishabh Agarwal and Ms. Nikita Rathi, Advocates for D-3
Mob: 9674388460
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr. Rajat, GP and Ms. Ira Singh, Advocate for D- 6 and 7.
Mob: 9971359512
Email: mukulsinghcgsc@gmail.com

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

08.01.2025

1. Learned counsels appearing for defendant nos. 2 and 3 submit that necessary compliances in terms of the order passed by this Court, have



already been done.

2. The aforesaid statement is recorded.

3. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 3 submits that the defendant no. 3 has already suspended the domain www.dreamtips11.com, in terms of the order dated 10th September, 2024 passed by this Court.

4. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 2 submits that since defendant no. 2 has already complied with the directions of this Court, as given in the order dated 10th September, 2024, no further direction is required to be complied by defendant no. 2.

5. Vide order dated 10th September, 2024, this Court had directed the defendant no. 2 to block the impugned telegram channel 'DreamTips11' (link: <https://telegram.me/ATTACK17QH>) and 'Fantasy Prime' (https://telegram.me/Dream_Tips11).

6. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 2/Telegram FZ-LLC submits that in case there are further telegram channels, which pertain to the subject matter of the present suit, action shall be taken by defendant no. 2, as per law.

7. The aforesaid statement is taken note of.

8. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 2 submits that since no further directions are to be complied by defendant no. 2, defendant no. 2 be deleted from the array of parties.

9. Considering the submissions made before this Court, defendant no. 2 is deleted from the array of parties.

10. However, defendant no. 2 is bound by the statement, as noted hereinabove.

11. It is further clarified that in case, in future there is any issue of non-



compliance by defendant no. 2, with respect to any further telegram channels that may be discovered, the plaintiffs are at liberty to approach this Court.

12. Let amended memo of parties be filed by the plaintiff within a period of one week, from today.

13. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on, 7th February, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 8, 2025/ak