



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 777/2024

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD.,
AND ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rohan Seth, Advocate
(Through V.C.).

versus

ANKIT CHAUDHARY ALIAS ANKIT SHEORAN
AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarsh Dutta,
Mr. Arjun Mookerjee & Ms. Nikita
Rathi, Advocates for Defendant
No.3/GoDaddy.com, LLC.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC & Mr.
Aryan Dhaka, Advocate for
Defendant Nos. 6 & 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

05.08.2025

I.A. 38966/2024

1. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that *vide* order dated 05.05.2025, the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) has noted that the service on Defendant No. 1 is complete and the time to file Written Statement has lapsed and no Written Statement has been filed by Defendant No. 1. In view of the same, Defendant No. 1 is proceeded *ex-parte*.
2. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 3 submits that Defendant No. 3 has complied with the order dated 10.09.2024 and has filed an affidavit of compliance on 13.11.2024.
3. The learned Counsel for Defendant No. 3 has submitted that the impugned domain name being dreamtips11.com is no longer registered with



Defendant No. 3 and has been registered with another Domain Name Registrar since 04.03.2025 and the registration of the impugned domain name has expired with Defendant No. 3 on 04.03.2025 and as per the information available online, the same is registered with another Domain Name Registrar.

4. In view of the same, Defendant No. 3 is deleted from the array of Parties.

5. The Plaintiffs shall file an appropriate application in case any further directions are required against the new Domain Name Registrar.

6. Let an amended Memo of Parties be filed by the Plaintiffs within a period of two weeks.

7. The learned Counsel for Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 submits that Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 have complied with the order dated 10.09.2024 *vide* blocking order issued by Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 dated 01.10.2024. The same statement is taken on record.

8. The learned Counsel for Defendant Nos. 6 and 7 seeks time to file Compliance Affidavit.

9. Let the Compliance Affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks.

10. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that since no replies have been filed to I.A. No.38966/2024 and none of the Defendants have filed Written Statements to the Suit, the Plaintiffs shall be moving an appropriate application for summary judgment.

11. List for further proceedings on 17.10.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 5, 2025/ 'A'