



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 777/2024**

**SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., AND
ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Prithvi Singh, Mr. Rohan Krishna
Seth, Mr. Ritwik Marwaha and Ms.
Vanshika Singh, Advocates.

versus

**ANKIT CHAUDHARY ALIAS ANKIT SHEORAN
AND ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh CGSC and Ms. Ira
Singh, Advocate for D6 & D7.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER
08.08.2025**

%

I.A. 19272/2025(Additional Documents)

1. For the reasons stated in the Application, the present Application is allowed. The documents filed along with the present Application are taken on record.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 19271/2025

3. This is an Application filed by the Plaintiffs under Order VI Rule 17, Order I Rule 10 and Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.
4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that during the pendency of this Suit, Plaintiff Nos. 1 and 2 have amalgamated and as a



result, Plaintiff No. 1 is the surviving entity under the Scheme of Amalgamation and Plan of Merger of Dream Sports Inc., and Sporta Technologies Private Limited (“**Scheme**”).

5. The Scheme has been approved by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs on 23.01.2025 and as on 23.01.2025, Plaintiff No. 2 has merged / amalgamated into Plaintiff No. 1 and has ceased to exist as a separate legal entity. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs has submitted that in view of the Scheme, all the rights and liabilities vested in Plaintiff No. 2 have been transferred to Plaintiff No. 1. Accordingly, the Plaintiffs seek permission to amend the Plaint to reflect the position after the amalgamation of the Plaintiffs.

6. Defendant No. 1 has already been proceeded *ex-parte*. Defendant No. 2 has been deleted vide Order dated 08.01.2025 and Defendant No. 3 has been deleted vide Order dated 05.08.2025. As Defendant Nos. 4 to 7 are Domain Name Registrars, Telecom Service Provider, Department of Telecommunications and Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, respectively, given the nature of the amendment sought, no Notice is required to be issued to Defendant Nos. 4 to 7.

7. For the aforesaid reasons, the present Application is allowed. The amendments sought in the present Application are taken on record. Plaintiff No. 2 is deleted from the array of Parties.

8. The amended memo of Parties and the amended Plaint, filed along with the Application, are also taken on record.

9. The Application stands disposed of.



CS(COMM) 777/2024

10. List on 17.10.2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/sms