



\$~30

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 777/2024

SPORTA TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD., AND ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Prithvi Singh & Ms. Vanshika
Singh, Advocates.

versus

ANKIT CHAUDHARY ALIAS ANKIT SHEORAN

AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC along with
Ms. Ira Singh & Mr. Aryan Dhaka,
Advocates for Defendant Nos.6 & 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

08.12.2025

I.A. 26697/2025

1. This is an Application under Order VI Rule 17 read with Order I Rule 10 read and Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“**CPC**”).
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that *vide* order dated 10.09.2024, an *ex-parte ad interim* injunction was granted against the Defendants, directing as under:

“38. Accordingly, till the next date of hearing, it is directed as follows:-

38.1 Defendant No. 1, its employees, partners, servants, agents, representatives and all other persons/entities in active concert or participation with them are restrained from illegally using, in any form or manner, plaintiffs’ ‘Dream 11’ trademarks as/or part of their Telegram Channel/Websites/promotional/business activities on digital or print media, or in any other manner, which amounts to infringement of the plaintiffs’ Dream 11 trademarks and passing off its services and business as those of the plaintiffs.

CS(COMM) 777/2024

Page 1 of 5



38.2 Defendant no. 2, Telegram FZ-LLC is directed to block the Impugned Telegram Channels ‘DreamTips11’ (link: <https://telegram.me/ATTACK17QH>) and ‘Fantasy Prime’ (https://telegram.me/Dream_Tips11).

38.3 Defendant nos. 3 and 4, the domain registrars, are directed to suspend the domains www.dreamtips11.com and www.fantasyprimemembership.com and unmask and disclose the complete and correct details of the domain registrant and to maintain status quo as to the ownership of the said domains. 38.4 Defendant no. 5, Bharti Airtel Ltd., is directed to disclose the KYC details of the registrant under whose name the phone number, ‘+91 8950504052’ is registered.

38.5 Defendant nos. 6 and 7, DoT and MieTY, are directed to issue a notification to telecom and internet service providers to disable/suspend access in India to defendant no. 1’s current (www.dreamtips11.com and www.fantasyprimemembership.com) that infringe the plaintiffs’ trademarks.”

3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that during the pendency of the present Suit, the domain ‘dreamtips11.com’, was released by Defendant No. 3, GoDaddy.com, LLC, and is now registered until 05.06.2026 by an unknown person / entity through another Domain Name Registrar, NameCheap, Inc. It is further submitted that the Plaintiffs seeks to join NameCheap, Inc. as Defendant No. 9 in the present Suit.

4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that the details of Domain Name Registrant of ‘Dreamtips11.com’ is masked and, therefore, the said Registrant is not known. Accordingly, the Registrant of the said Domain Name is proposed to be joined as Defendant No. 8.

5. In view of the aforesaid submissions and the averments made in this Application, the same is allowed.

6. Accordingly, ‘Dreamtips11.com’ and ‘NameCheap, Inc.’ are directed



to be impleaded as Defendant Nos. 8 and 9 in the present Suit respectively. Accordingly, the Amended Memo of Parties and the Amended Plaint filed along with the present Application are taken on record.

7. Issue Summons to Defendant No. 9. Let the Summons be served to the Defendant No. 9 through all permissible modes upon filing of the Process Fee.

8. The Summons shall state that the Written Statement shall be filed by Defendant No. 9 within 30 days from the date of the receipt of Summons. Along with the Written Statement, Defendant No. 9 shall also file an Affidavit of Admission / Denial of the documents of the Plaintiffs, without which the Written Statement shall not be taken on record.

9. Liberty is granted to the Plaintiffs to file Replication(s), if any, within 30 days from the receipt of the Written Statement. Along with the Replication(s) filed by the Plaintiffs, an Affidavit of Admission / Denial of the documents of Defendant No. 9 be filed by the Plaintiffs, without which the Replication(s) shall not be taken on record.

10. In case any Party is placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its details and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.

11. If any of the Parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the prescribed timelines.

12. The Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 26699/2025

13. This is an Application filed by the Plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1(5) read with Section 151 of the CPC seeking leave to file the additional documents.



14. For the reasons stated in the Application, the present Application is allowed and the additional documents filed along with this Application are taken on record.

15. The Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 26698/2025

16. This is an Application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with section 151 of the CPC seeking interim injunction against Defendant Nos. 8 and 9.

17. Issue Notice to Defendant No. 9. Let the Notice be served to Defendant No. 9 through all permissible modes upon filing of the Process Fee.

18. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs submits that *vide* order dated 10.09.2024, an *ex-parte ad interim* injunction order was granted against Defendants directed as under:

“38. Accordingly, till the next date of hearing, it is directed as follows:-

38.1 Defendant No. 1, its employees, partners, servants, agents, representatives and all other persons/entities in active concert or participation with them are restrained from illegally using, in any form or manner, plaintiffs’ ‘Dream 11’ trademarks as/or part of their Telegram Channel/Websites/promotional/business activities on digital or print media, or in any other manner, which amounts to infringement of the plaintiffs’ Dream 11 trademarks and passing off its services and business as those of the plaintiffs.

38.2 Defendant no. 2, Telegram FZ-LLC is directed to block the Impugned Telegram Channels ‘DreamTips11’ (link: <https://telegram.me/ATTACK17QH>) and ‘Fantasy Prime’ (https://telegram.me/Dream_Tips11).

38.3 Defendant nos. 3 and 4, the domain registrars, are directed to suspend the domains www.dreamtips11.com and www.fantasyprimemembership.com and unmask and disclose the complete and correct details of the domain registrant and to maintain



status quo as to the ownership of the said domains. 38.4 Defendant no. 5, Bharti Airtel Ltd., is directed to disclose the KYC details of the registrant under whose name the phone number, '+91 8950504052' is registered.

38.5 Defendant nos. 6 and 7, DoT and MieTY, are directed to issue a notification to telecom and internet service providers to disable/suspend access in India to defendant no. 1's current (www.dreamtips11.com and www.fantasyprimemembership.com) that infringe the plaintiffs' trademarks."

19. In view of the order passed in I.A. 26697/2025, whereby Defendant Nos. 8 and 9 have been impleaded in the Array of the Parties in the present Suit, the order dated 10.09.2024 is extended to Defendant Nos. 8 and 9, and Defendant No. 8, its representative, and anyone acting for and on behalf of Defendant No. 8, are restrained from using the Plaintiffs' Trade Mark "Dream 11" or any other deceptively similar variant thereof as part of domain name, website, digital, print media, or in any other manner that amounts to infringement of the Plaintiffs' Trade Mark "Dream 11".

20. It is further directed that Defendant No. 9 shall lock and suspend the domain name 'www.dreamtips11.com' and disclose the KYC Details and Basic Subscriber Information of the Registrant of the said domain name including the name, address, contact information, email addresses, bank details, IP logs, and any other relevant information available in a password protected document / sealed envelope, within a period of two weeks from the service of Notice and a copy of this order.

21. List on 04.02.2026, the date already fixed before the Court.

TEJAS KARIA, J

DECEMBER 8, 2025/ 'A'